

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COLE COUNTY
NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

STATE OF MISSOURI, EX REL.)	
RON CALZONE,)	
Relator,)	Case No. 16AC-CC00155
vs.)	
)	Division 1
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION,)	
ET AL.,)	
Respondents.)	

**RELATOR'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF HIS PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION**

David E. Roland Mo. Bar #60548
FREEDOM CENTER OF MISSOURI
P.O. Box 693
Mexico, MO 65265
Phone: (314) 604-6621
Fax: (314) 720-0989
Email: dave@mofreedom.org

Allen Dickerson*
Zac Morgan*
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
124 S. West St., Suite 201
Alexandria, VA 22314
Phone: (703) 894-6800
Fax: (703) 894-6811
Email: adickerson@campaignfreedom.org

Counsel for Petitioner

*admitted *pro hac vice*

Date: June 24, 2016

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Missouri’s Legislative Lobbyist Statute	1
Procedural History	2
Legislators Ask A Corporation To File An Ethics Complaint	2
The Ethics Commission Conducts An Investigation.....	4
The Ethics Commission’s Hearing.....	6
Mr. Calzone Seeks Review Before The Administrative Hearing Commission	8
The Ethics Commission Derails All Briefing On Summary Decision.....	10
Standard of Review	11
Argument.....	13
I. The Complaint In This Matter Was Brought By A Corporation, Not A Natural Person, And Therefore There Is No Jurisdiction	13
II. Without Established Subject-Matter Jurisdiction, The AHC Cannot Compel Discovery	19
III. The Ethics Commission’s Position Violates A Tribunal’s Obligation To Ensure Underlying Jurisdiction.....	22
IV. The Ethics Commission’s Policy Justifications For Investigating An Illegally Filed Complaint, Rather Than Dismissing The Complaint As Required By Law, Are Unavailing	24
V. The Ethics Commission’s Allegation That Relator Has Used The Writ Process To Compound Litigation Expenses Is Baseless	29
Conclusion.....	30

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Antares Aircraft, L.P. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 999 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Bauer v. Missouri Ethics Comm’n.</i> , 2008 Mo. Admin. Hearings LEXIS 287 (Mo. Admin. Hearing 2008)	4, 21
<i>Burlington Northern Inc. v. North Western Transp. Co.</i> , 649 F.2d 556 (8th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Clark v. Austin</i> , 101 S.W.2d 977 (Mo. banc 1937)	4, 16
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	20
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	16
<i>Derfelt v. Yocom</i> , 692 S.W.2d 300 (Mo. banc 1985)	20
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. La. Power & Light Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972)	14, 15
<i>Golden Rule Ins. Co. v. Mo. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 56 S.W.3d (Mo. 2001)	24
<i>Impey v. Mo. Ethics Comm’n.</i> , 442 S.W.3d 42 (Mo. banc 2014)	2
<i>James v. Poppa</i> , 85 S.W.3d (Mo. 2002)	24
<i>J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 796 S.W.2d 16 (Mo. banc 1990)	21-22
<i>Karashin v. Haggard Hauling & Rigging, Inc.</i> 653 S.W.2d 203 (Mo. 1983)	18-19

<i>McCoy v. Caldwell City</i> , 145 S.W.3d 427 (Mo. banc 2004)	24
<i>Mo. Comm'n on Human Rights v. Cooper</i> , 639 S.W.2d 902 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982)	21
<i>Naylor Senior Citizens Hous., LP v. Sides Constr. Co.</i> , 423 S.W.3d 238 (Mo. banc 2014)	3, 16
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824)	16
<i>Parktown Imp., Inc. v. Audi of Am., Inc.</i> , 278 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. banc 2009)	25
<i>Pattibone v. Mulloy</i> , 52 S.W.2d 402 (Mo. banc 1932)	30
<i>State ex rel. AG Processing, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 100 S.W.3d 915 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)	12, 14
<i>State ex rel. C.F. White Family P'ship v. Roldan</i> , 271 S.W.3d 569 (Mo. 2008)	12
<i>State ex rel. Carter v. City of Independence</i> , 272 S.W.3d 371 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)	12
<i>State ex rel. Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Tucker</i> , 413 S.W.3d 646 (Mo. banc 2013)	15
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Messina</i> , 71 S.W.3d 602 (Mo. 2002)	11
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Manners</i> , 239 S.W.3d 583 (Mo. banc 2007)	12, 22
<i>State ex rel. Henley v. Bickel</i> , 285 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. banc 2009)	20
<i>State ex rel. Mo. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Admin. Hearing Comm'n</i> , 220 S.W.3d 822 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)	12

<i>State ex rel. Riverside Joint Venture v. Mo. Gaming Comm’n</i> , 969 S.W.2d 218 (Mo. banc 1998)	12
<i>State ex rel. Sch. Dist. v. Williamson</i> , 141 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)	15
<i>State ex rel. T.J.H. v. Bills</i> , 504 S.W.2d 76 (Mo. banc 1974)	14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	26
<i>Tovey v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 919 (W.D. Mo. 1999).....	21
<i>U.S. Catholic Conf. v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 72 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weems v. Montgomery</i> , 126 S.W.3d 479 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)	24
Constitutional Provisions	
Mo. Const. art. II, § 1	23
Mo. Const. art. V, § 1	23
Statutes and Regulations	
§ 105.470(5), RSMo	1, 2, 7
§ 105.470(5)(d)d	5, 7
§ 105.473(6), RSMo	2
§ 105.473(12), RSMo	1
§ 105.957(2), RSMo	<i>passim</i>
§ 105.957(3), RSMo	26-27
§ 105.957(4), RSMo	4, 24

§ 105.961(3), RSMo	6
§ 491.070, RSMo.....	7
§ 536.063(4), RSMo	6
§ 536.070(3), RSMo	7
1 CSR 50-2.080(2).....	6

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 4-1.2(b).....	18
Rule 4-1.13	17
Rule 4-1.13, <i>Comment 3</i>	17
Rule 4-3.7	18
Rule 55.27(g)(3)	1, 24, 26

Other Sources

William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND, BOOK I, <i>Available at:</i> http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/blackstone_bk1ch18.asp ..	16
George Orwell, NINETEEN EIGHTY-FOUR, (Houghton Mifflin Harcourt, Kindle Edition).....	27
